

Nos. 17-1286 and 17-1290

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN EXPLORATION &  
MINING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT GREGORY YOUNT'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY W. MCCOY

*Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: [jmccoy@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jmccoy@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Respondent Gregory Yount*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
    THE PETITIONS TO CLARIFY  
    SIGNIFICANT AMBIGUITIES IN  
    ITS SEVERABILITY DOCTRINE..... 7

        A. This Court’s severability doctrine remains  
        ambiguous in important respects ..... 7

        B. The panel’s opinion demonstrates how  
        ambiguities in the severability doctrine  
        result in a flawed analysis ..... 13

            1. The panel selectively applied different  
            aspects of the severability doctrine..... 13

2.	Ignoring opposing views from other courts, the panel answered the unresolved question about what constitutes a severable “provision” as if it were settled .....	17
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS TO ADDRESS HOW BACKGROUND CONSTITUTIONAL RULES IMPACT A COURT’S SEVERABILITY ANALYSIS.....	22
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION ALLOWS THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR NEARLY UNFETTERED DISCRETION TO PREVENT ANY USE OF APPROXIMATELY 640 MILLION ACRES OF PUBLIC LAND, AGAINST CONGRESS’ EXPRESS INTENT .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	9–10, 14, 19, 23–24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Dudley’s Lessee</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829) .....	7–8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, 19
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	11
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of State of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	9
<i>City of New Haven, Conn. v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	24
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	24
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924) .....	8–9, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11–12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	19, 24–25
<i>Kidd v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 756 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22–23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	8, 25

<i>National Mining Association v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941).....	19
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) .....	4
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Watt</i> , 529 F. Supp. 982 (D. Mont. 1981), <i>supplemented</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Mont. 1982) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v.</i> <i>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2016), <i>judgment entered</i> , No. 2:13CV405-MHT, 2016 WL 1178658 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2016) .....	19
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	9
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins</i> <i>Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	10–11, 13–14
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	9

<i>Yount v. Salazar</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	1
--	---

### Constitution

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	22
---------------------------------------	----

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 22, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	14
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4) .....	15, 28
43 U.S.C. § 1702( <i>l</i> ) .....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1712(e)(1) .....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1712(e)(3) .....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1714(a) .....	15, 28–29
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(1) .....	4–6, 15, 17–18, 21, 29
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(2) .....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1714(d) .....	15, 29
43 U.S.C. § 1714(e).....	2, 15
43 U.S.C. § 1714(f) .....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1714(i) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) .....	20

### Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 12.6 .....	1, 4
------------------------	------

### Other Authorities

66 Fed. Reg. 36,589 (July 12, 2001) .....	28
---	----

66 Fed. Reg. 6657 (Jan. 22, 2001) .....	28
69 Fed. Reg. 59,953 (Oct. 6, 2004).....	28
70 Fed. Reg. 76,854 (Dec. 28, 2005) .....	28
74 Fed. Reg. 35,887 (July 21, 2009) .....	2
74 Fed. Reg. 56,657 (Nov. 2, 2009).....	28
76 Fed. Reg. 37,826 (June 28, 2011) .....	2
77 Fed. Reg. 2563 (Jan. 18, 2012) .....	2
78 Fed. Reg. 40,499 (July 5, 2013) .....	28
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Public Land Statistics, available at</i> <a href="https://www.blm.gov/about/data/public-land-statistics">https://www.blm.gov/about/data/ public-land-statistics</a> .....	28
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Record of Decision: Northern Arizona Withdrawal 2012</i> (Jan. 9, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.blm.gov/documents/national-office/blm-library/planningnepa/record-decision-northern-arizona-withdrawal-2012">https://www.blm.gov/ documents/national-office/blm- library/planningnepa/record-decision- northern-arizona-withdrawal-2012</a> .....	3
Fish, Eric S., <i>Severability As Conditionality</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 1293 (2015) .....	12, 18
Klukowski, Kenneth A., <i>Severability Doctrine: How Much of a Statute Should Federal Courts Invalidate?</i> , 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (2011) .....	8, 11–12, 14–15, 17, 19–20
Lea, Brian Charles, <i>Situational Severability</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 735 (2017) .....	12
Oral Argument, <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012), <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2011/11-393.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments /argument_transcripts/2011/11-393.pdf</a> .....	10

- Public Land Law Review Commission,  
*One Third of the Nation's Land* (1970),  
 available at <https://archive.org/stream/one-third-of-nation-3431-unit#page/n1/mode/2up> ..... 29
- Smith, Glenn Chatmas, *From Unnecessary Surgery to Plastic Surgery: A New Approach to the Legislative Veto Severability Cases*,  
 24 Harv. J. on Legis. 397 (1987) ..... 23, 25–26
- The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)  
 (Jacob Cooke, ed. 1975) ..... 24
- Vincent, Carol Hardy, *et al.*, Cong. Research Serv.,  
*Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data*  
 (Mar. 3, 2017), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf> ..... 26–27
